A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE ACCEPTANCE OF THE NORTH CAROLINA ARTS COUNCIL ORGANIZATION PROJECT FY2009-10 GRANT FUNDS (2009-09-28/R-2)

WHEREAS, the North Carolina Arts Council through the National Endowment for the Arts has made funds available to organizations to support programming in the arts in the state of North Carolina; and

WHEREAS, the Office of Public Arts has been granted funds in the amount of \$10,000; and

WHEREAS, the funds would be utilized to supplement previously allocated Percent for Art dollars to allow additional prototype artworks to be created along the Greenway trails for the benefit of the citizens of Chapel Hill;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the Town of Chapel Hill that the Council authorizes the Town Manager to accept the North Carolina Organization Project Grant funds and to make all necessary assurances.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the Town Council that the Council expresses its gratitude to the North Carolina Arts Council and the National Endowment for the Arts for their support.

This is the 28th day of September, 2009.